

Office of the Dean of Students

Presidency University

86/1 College Street, Kolkata-73

Office of the Dean of Students

Memo No. PU/DOS/Sch/02/2021-2022

Date: 13.12.2021

NOTICE

Subject: Application for Shri Dinesh Chandra Basu Memorial Scholarship (one)

All UG 1st Semester students are hereby informed that applications are invited from the poor meritorious students for Shri Dinesh Chandra Basu Memorial Scholarship. Application forms may be downloaded from our university website (Dean of Students' Corner). Each application has to be recommended by the respective Head of the Department.

Last date of submission of duly filled application to the Office of the Dean of Students (online/offline) is 13.01.2022

Eligibility criteria

- 1. Only BPL/ANTODAYA card holder will be eligible for applying to this scholarship. Original BPL/ ANTODAYA card is required to be produced at the time of submission of form. A photocopy of BPL/ ANTODAYA card duly attested by a Gazetted Officer/ HOD/Academic Dean is required to be submitted along with the application.
- 2. The applicants should produce current (not more than three months old) family income certificate to be given by the BDO, SDO or any other competent Government Officer or Municipality Secretary / Executive Officer etc.
- 3. Required minimum 60% marks or equivalent grade (in case of the Arts subjects) and minimum 70% marks or equivalent grade (in case of the Science Subjects) in the last public examination (Higher Secondary or equivalent). Attested copy of mark sheet is required to be submitted along with the application form.

Important Points to be noted

- 1. No Student will be allowed to enjoy more than one financial benefit, either from University or any Government Organizations or other agencies
- 2. The scholarship once awarded to a student would be continued for 5 years (unless the awardee fails or not promoted) till completion of postgraduate degree from this University.
- 3. If any student fails in the examination (i. e, not promoted) or if any disciplinary action is taken against him/her, scholarship may be terminated.



Office of the Dean of Students Presidency University 86/1 College Street, Kolkata- 73

- 4. If any awardee discontinues after completion of the UG or in course of pursuing UG study, the scholarship would revert back to the 1st semester students.
- 5. All applications will be screened by the committee constituted by the Competent Authority
- 6. The benefit would be extended after obtaining prior approval of the Competent Authority

All concerned are requested to do the needful accordingly

By order of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor

Dean of Students

Copy to

- •The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor
- The Registrar
- The Finance Officer
- •The Dean, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
- The Dean, Faculty of Natural and Mathematical Sciences
- •The HODs
- Boys' Hostel /Girls' Hostel
- Guard File